

No. 08- 08 - 6 4 0 NOV 12 2008

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
Supreme Court of the United States, Clerk

IN RE TERRORIST ATTACKS ON SEPTEMBER 11, 2001

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KINGDOM OF SAUDI ARABIA *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN A. COZEN  
ELLIOTT R. FELDMAN  
SEAN P. CARTER  
ADAM C. BONIN  
COZEN O'CONNOR  
1900 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 665-2000

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
RICHARD D. KLINGLER  
JAMES C. OWENS  
ROBERT A. PARKER  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

STEPHEN B. BURBANK  
3400 Chestnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 898-7072

*Counsel for the Federal Insurance, Vigilant  
Insurance, and Pacific Employers Petitioners*

November 12, 2008

\* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed Inside]

KENNETH L. ADAMS  
CHRISTOPHER T.  
LEONARDO  
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP  
1825 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 420-2200

*Counsel for the Cantor  
Fitzgerald and Port  
Authority Petitioners*

JAMES P. KREINDLER  
ANDREW J. MALONEY, III  
KREINDLER &  
KREINDLER, LLP  
100 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 687-8181

*Counsel for the Ashton  
Petitioners*

RONALD L. MOTLEY  
VINCENT I. PARRETT  
MOTLEY RICE LLC  
28 Bridgeside Boulevard  
P.O. Box 1792  
Mount Pleasant, SC  
29465  
(843) 216-9000

*Counsel for the EuroBrokers, WTC Properties, and  
Burnett Petitioners*

ROBERT M. KAPLAN  
FERBER CHAN ESSNER &  
COLLER, LLP  
530 Fifth Avenue  
23rd Floor  
New York, NY 10036-5101  
(212) 944-2200

*Counsel for the  
Continental Petitioners*

JERRY S. GOLDMAN  
MARK E. GOTTLIEB  
LINDA GERSTEL  
ANDERSON KILL &  
OLICK, PC  
1600 Market Street  
Suite 2500  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(267) 216-2795

*Counsel for the O'Neill  
Petitioners*

ANDREA BIERSTEIN  
HANLY CONROY BIERSTEIN  
SHERIDAN FISHER &  
HAYES LLP  
112 Madison Ave., 7th Flr.  
New York, NY 10016  
(212) 784-6400

FRANK J. RUBINO, JR.  
BROWN GAVALAS &  
FROMM LLP  
355 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 983-8500

*Counsel for Petitioner  
New York Marine and  
General Insurance  
Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The September 11th Victims' Claims.....	3
B. The District Court's Decisions.....	9
C. The Court of Appeals' Opinion.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	14
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION EXTENDING FSIA IMMUNITY TO FOREIGN OFFICIALS SUED FOR THEIR OFFICIAL ACTS DEEPENS A CONFLICT AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS AND ADOPTS A POSITION OPPOSED BY THE UNITED STATES AS CON- TRARY TO NATIONAL INTERESTS OF "CRITICAL IMPORTANCE".....	14
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S NARROW CONSTRUCTION OF THE FSIA'S "NON- COMMERCIAL TORT EXCEPTION" CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS AND DRAMATIC- ALLY LIMITS VICTIMS' ABILITY TO RECOVER FOR ACTS OF TERRORISM COMMITTED IN THE UNITED STATES..	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S HOLDING THAT THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE BARS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER MATERIAL SUPPORTERS OF TERRORISM IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS, CONFLICTS WITH THE HOLDINGS OF OTHER COURTS, AND IMPERILS NUMEROUS U.S. COUNTERTERRORISM MEASURES .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	25
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	27
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst.</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	32
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	27, 28
<i>Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Industrial de Olancho S.A.</i> , 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	27
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Daliberti v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2000).....	30
<i>Doe v. bin Laden</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2008 WL 4416735 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2008). 22, 23, 24	
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 272 (S.D. Tex. 2005) .....	19
<i>El-Hadad v. United Arab Emirates</i> , 216 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Export Group v. Reef Indus., Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 1466 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	25
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 999 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	23, 24
<i>Janmark, Inc. v. Reidy</i> , 132 F.3d 1200 (7th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan bin Khalifa al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997)...	16
<i>Keller v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	16



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Kensington Int'l Ltd. v. Itoua</i> , 505 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 488 F. Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980).....	23
<i>Liu v. Republic of China</i> , 892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	17
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , No. 07-2579-cv (2d Cir. filed June 14, 2007).....	17
<i>Morris v. Khadr</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (D. Utah 2006).....	29, 30
<i>Mwani v. bin Laden</i> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Panavision Int'l, L.P. v. Toeppen</i> , 141 F.3d 1316 (9th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Plaintiffs A, B, C, D, E, F v. Jiang Zemin</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 875 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	19
<i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	23, 24
<i>Pugh v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2003).....	30
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	14
<i>Southway v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 198 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 1999).....	17, 25
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997).....	17, 19
<i>Velasco v. Gov't of Indonesia</i> , 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Vermeulen v. Renault U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1993).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	27
<i>Wei Ye v. Jiang Zemin</i> , 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004).....	19

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 2333 .....	32
§ 2339B.....	31
§ 2339C.....	31, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1603 .....	1, 15
§ 1604 .....	14
§ 1605(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1605A.....	<i>passim</i>
31 C.F.R. ch. V, app. A.....	5
Exec. Order 13,224, 66 Fed. Reg. 49,079 (Sept. 23, 2001).....	5
Additional Designations of Terrorism- Related Blocked Persons, 68 Fed. Reg. 399 (Jan. 3, 2003).....	5
Additional Designation of Individuals and Entities Pursuant to Exec. Order 13,224, 71 Fed. Reg. 45,599 (Aug. 9, 2006) .....	5
Additional Designation of an Entity Pursuant to Exec. Order 13,224, 73 Fed. Reg. 37,529 (July 1, 2008).....	5

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>Starving Terrorists of Money—The Role of Middle Eastern Financial Institutions: Joint Hearing Before the House Comms. on Fin. Servs. and on Int'l Relations</i> , 109th Cong. (May 4, 2005).....	5
--	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Money Laundering and Terror Financing Issues in the Middle East: Hearing Before the Sen. Comm. on Banking, Housing &amp; Urban Affairs, 109th Cong. (July 13, 2005)</i> .....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604.....	16
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>The 9/11 Commission Report</i> (2004).....	4, 5
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Report to Congress, Saudi Arabia: Terrorist Financing Issues</i> (Dec. 8, 2004).....	6
U.S. Dep't of State, State Sponsors of Terrorism, <a href="http://www.state.gov/s/ct/c14151.htm">http://www.state.gov/s/ct/c14151.htm</a> (last visited Nov. 10, 2008)....	22
